
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007531-2023 

Tender

Public Health - Recovery Infrastructure Organisation

Lancashire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-007531

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03b30a  

Published 15 March 2023, 1:24pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lancashire County Council

Fishergate

Preston

PR18XJ

Contact

Procurement Care-Health

Email

caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1772538206

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007531-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007531-2023
mailto:caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://lancashire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://lancashire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-
health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-
health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

https://lancashire.gov.uk/
https://lancashire.gov.uk/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/lps-care-public-health-recovery-infrastructure-organisation-lcc10024/


Page 3 to 8

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Public Health - Recovery Infrastructure Organisation

Reference number

LCC10024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lancashire County Council (LCC) is seeking tenders from suitably qualified providers to
deliver the Recovery Infrastructure Organisation (RIO) Services. The Recovery Infrastructure
Organisation (RIO) will enable the development of lived experience communities to provide
resilience and support across Lancashire that aim to support individuals to lead the life they
choose. Whilst routed in the alcohol and drug agenda, the work of the RIO will touch on a
wide range of interlacing themes.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £2,556,190

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Recovery Infrastructure Organisation will deliver against three core strands:

Strand 1: Individuals: Support individuals in addiction or recovery to address basic needs,
promote sustainable behaviour change, and navigate health, social, criminal justice, and civic
systems to build their recovery capital.

Strand 2: Community: To develop and support recovery groups and communities across the
Lancashire County Council footprint.

Strand 3: Strategic: Work strategically with LCC Public Health and partners to represent and
develop the voice and roles of those with lived experience to influence the prevention and
wellbeing agenda in Lancashire.

The Service will support the on-going planning, delivery and development of the Lancashire
User Forum (LUF); The Service will work with commissioners to develop and deliver the
Lancashire devolved commissioning model, Building Recovery in Communities (BRiC). The
Service will serve the population of Lancashire County Council and operate in the following
local government district councils of Lancaster, Wyre and Fylde, Preston, South Ribble, West
Lancashire and Chorley, Burnley, Pendle, Hyndburn, Rossendale and the Ribble Valley.

The Provider will cover part of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System
(ICS).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,556,190

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 5 to 8

system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The Authority in its absolute discretion may, by giving written notice to the Provider not less
than 3 months prior to the Expiry Date extend this Contract by a further period of up to 24
months (the Initial Extension Period) and by a further period of up to 24 months (the Further
Extension Period)

The provisions of the Contract shall apply subject to any variation agreed in writing between
the parties throughout the Extension Period.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The tender is advertised as being available to potential Tenderers through the Authority's
electronic tendering (e-tendering) system, the Oracle Fusion Supplier Portal. Tenderers are
required to submit their Tender through this same portal, via the Sourcing module within
their account:

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/


Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

20 April 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 12 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

20 April 2023

Local time

1:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Lancashire County Council

County Hall

Fishergate, Preston

PR1 8XJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-25T03:50:05+0100
	TCPDF




